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�`�&�א{�;}�א{@���	�و>��@�7�`�&�א{�;}�א{@���	�و>��@�7�`�&�א{�;}�א{@���	�و>��@�7�`�&�א{�;}�א{@���	�و>��@�W�W�W�W�7א���dא�
�;0א���dא�
�;0א���dא�
�;0א���dא�FFFF٩٩٩٩�E�E�E�E=א=('��א=('��א=('��א��')KKKK� �� �� �� �
• 8��
�`�&�א{�;}�א��|���	�و>��@�7�`�&�א{�;}�א��|���	�و>��@�7�`�&�א{�;}�א��|���	�و>��@�7�`�&�א{�;}�א��|���	�و>��@�W�W�W�W�7א���dא�
��8א���dא�
��8א���dא�
��8א���dא�FFFF٩٩٩٩�E�E�E�E=א=('��א=('��א=('��א��')KKKK� �� �� �� �

!<� 8�9� �א����:�= 0E�E� =�4��� �:I`<� �.�1אن �א��<Iم I2و� �v�.� 	�א3/� 0�F�G�E
�Eد�/�= �.� I�� 0�F� �v�.� ،Fد�/��نE� �v�.�6�� ،F	/د�� KE� �א)ول ��dא� �د�/�= �F٢٧و��;^ E�،	/د�

�0;�
د�/	،�و��;^�א��I/	�א�4 �	�����'��ن�F٢٧�Eد�/	،�ود�/�=�א���dא�
��F٢٧�E�8ود�/�=�א���dא�
F٨١�E	/د�K� �
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����������٨٦٨٦٨٦٨٦(Iد��(Iد��(Iد��(Iد�– H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� J� J� J� J������������������������������������٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤ 

�IrWWWWق�אIrV@4dق�אIrV@4dق�אIrV@4dق�אIr�W�W�W�WV@4dق��u��oא��@��,�א��`���Irق��u��oא��@��,�א��`���Irق��u��oא��@��,�א��`���Irق��u��oא��@��,�א��`��� �� �� �� �
����oق�Ir�7.�&`S� و��،q���`��Xe�2�س�.��و�P )����`א��@��,�א���,�I2�q�I-`:و

�7���>_,�א��@��,�א��`����.�V@4d�7א.�	)�@H�0 )�	�vI'א��q<��r�U�qe�)�f�	:�א�! �م�א�*
وذ���� 4S��F٢٠�E�uI.�0 )א������وא���،�وא��-@���و ®�(IدT��C���0��و���>_,�א��<-�

�('��א=�.���' u�� q[�e��و I:I��و �א�!'��א= 	���r� �و�_�� ،q� �א��ص ��S@ �� ,��')� %�� 	
�{Iول�א����0��e�.��T��@��V@4dא�Dא���0 )�D���%:I!א���f�I2و�،	�*`.W� �

�0��د�>`����א��-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�I/FFFF٢٢٢٢�E�E�E�Eول�/Iول�/Iول�/Iول� )�V-->ل�.!�.%�א>��ق�א���د,�א����B(א�,�C��=�$و����	�א��-@�@�=�א�`*��د�>`�����0 )�V-->ل�.!�.%�א>��ق�א���د,�א����B(א�,�C��=�$و����	�א��-@�@�=�א�`*��د�>`�����0 )�V-->ل�.!�.%�א>��ق�א���د,�א����B(א�,�C��=�$و����	�א��-@�@�=�א�`*��د�>`�����0 )�V-->א>��ق�א���د,�א���%.�!.
���<Iאم�>`���=���<Iאم�>`���=���<Iאم�>`���=���<Iאم�>`���=�	� �y��	� �y��	� �y��	� �y�� �� �� �� �

áîîÔnÛa@†ìäi 
@pa‹ß@†‡Ç

ÖbÐmüa@

@â‡Ç@pa‹ß@†‡Ç

ÖbÐmüa@
ÖbÐmüa@ÝßbÈß@

paŠbjÈÜÛ@òîàÜÈÛaë@òíìÌÜÛa@òËbî—Ûa@òßý�N@ @20 0 100% 

Šì«@Ý×@À@paŠbjÈÛa@�ìšëë@òÛìè�N@ @20 0 100% 

@áîîÔm@À@Ò‡èÜÛ@Šëb�a@òßõýßÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vy@pb’ë‹ÐßN 19 1 95% 

þa@Éß@Šëb�a@†‡Ç@k�bämÒa‡çN@ @19 1 95% 

��TدI)�®��'א��V-->א>��ق�א���	`:�B�	
��E'�=�א����F٢٠�E�Vא��<I.^�א�'������U
����� �.!�د�	 ���<Iאم� V��א��� V� �א3>��ق �.�א= �(Iد I:I�� fو� ��4Sא��� ��د� I:IS��

Cooper�W� �
،�E�E�C١٠٠>��ق(Iد�.�א=�(Iم�אI)�H3د�.�א=�א3>��ق�I)F�Lد�.�א=�א3>��ق�F�Z;�'	�א3>��ق

�V�I:����،Kل�( ١٠٠E٪��Z2Ir�P،�٪F٩٥و��;^�;�'	�א3>��ق�>�אو�^� �
�WWWWא�-Iق����<Iאم�א3>��ق�א�Iא\ �0�Vא��I/	�א�� 4	�����o�%4وא��I/	�א�4 �	���3@��,�א��`���א�-Iق����<Iאم�א3>��ق�א�Iא\ �0�Vא��I/	�א�� 4	�����o�%4وא��I/	�א�4 �	���3@��,�א��`���א�-Iق����<Iאم�א3>��ق�א�Iא\ �0�Vא��I/	�א�� 4	�����o�%4وא��I/	�א�4 �	���3@��,�א��`���א�-Iق����<Iאم�א3>��ق�א�Iא\ �0�Vא��I/	�א�� 4	�����o�%4وא��I/	�א�4 �	���3@��,�א��`��� �� �� �� �
� �א�3>'�ط %.�!.� ��وذ����9� �א�Iא\ 0 �א3>��ق ���<Iאم� �א�-Iق ����� fF�%.�!.

�وא{Iول�א����E��0א�>'�ط���6ن� �א��`���، �א�4 �	���3@��, 	/�Iوא�� ��o�%4�� �א�4 �	 	/�Iא��V
���e�:Wذ�� �

��2��.!�.�=�א�3>'�ط��Vد�/	��%����oود�/	�א��3'��ن�2��.!�.�=�א�3>'�ط��Vد�/	��%����oود�/	�א��3'��ن�2��.!�.�=�א�3>'�ط��Vد�/	��%����oود�/	�א��3'��ن�2��.!�.�=�א�3>'�ط��Vد�/	��%����oود�/	�א��3'��نI/FFFF٣٣٣٣�WE�WE�WE�WEول/Iول/Iول/Iول �� �� �� �

Šì�a ÂbjmŠüa 

ïàîà—nÛa@kãb§a@ÕîÔ¥ 0.871** 

ïÛbà§a@kãb§a@ÕîÔ¥ 0.839** 

ïÐîÃìÛa@kãb§a@ÕîÔ¥ 0.864** 
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� �I/�7.����:F٣ول E�u���.�I�)� �دא�	 �Z ن�.!�.�=�א�3>'�ط���F٠١}٠� E�7.� �Z23*א
�א��`���،� �א��4;	���3@��, �Vאd�و�� �و.E�7���74nא�`�ل��ن��T�´�א>��ق�دא\ �� ،��S-א��I�א��א

���!%�.��وI:����،q���`��Xeل�( Ir�0ق�و��;��o�و��א��@��,�א��`������`:��Z;א��@�K� �
=�'E=�'E=�'E=�'E���`א��@��,�א����א��@��,�א��`����א��@��,�א��`����א��@��,�א��`����W�W�W�W� �� �� �� �

� =�'
��� I-`:reability�،q��;� X.� q�2��<� �و(Iم �وא����	، �א�`��س U� �א3\�'�� �د2	
�P )�	/�I�7א�:�'<�Vوא>���q2وא�Bאد��]�@��:1ود;���q.�7.! �.�=�(��7 �´�א���Sص،�و��Tא���'	�

�و �� @��Sص، �א��! 0 Dא)دא� RF� 6?<� �א�� ��B:&א�`��س 7)� =�'
�א� ����� f������ %.�!.�
µ�';و��Alpha CronbachK� �

��2��.!�.%�א�
'�=�d�و��א��@��,�א��`����2��.!�.%�א�
'�=�d�و��א��@��,�א��`����2��.!�.%�א�
'�=�d�و��א��@��,�א��`����2��.!�.%�א�
'�=�d�و��א��@��,�א��`���I/FFFF٤٤٤٤�WE�WE�WE�WEول/Iول/Iول/Iول �� �� �� �

Šì�a bÐÛc@ÝßbÈß 

ïàîà—nÛa@kãb§a@ÕîÔ¥@ @0.863** 

ïÛbà§a@kãb§a@ÕîÔ¥@ @0.871** 

ïÐîÃìÛa@kãb§a@ÕîÔ¥@ @0.886** 

@æbîjn�üa@pbjqIÝØ×H 0.873** 

�ن����2�X��I/�7.����:F٤�E�!.ول��u���.�I�)�	دא�� ،=�'
����:Iل�( ٠١�0}٠.�=�א�
�EK'�=�א��@��,�א��`��� �

bç��Ðmë@wöbnäÛaë@�ë‹ÐÛa@ò“ÓbäßZ@ @

�و3ً�و3ً�و3ً�و3ً� W� W� W� Wאم�I>���� �א)�B�ل ,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 =�@�@-� ��V-->א��� ���`<� �א��@��, �v��;אم�I>���� �א)�B�ل ,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 =�@�@-� ��V-->א��� ���`<� �א��@��, �v��;אم�I>���� �א)�B�ل ,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 =�@�@-� ��V-->א��� ���`<� �א��@��, �v��;אم�I>���� �א)�B�ل ,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 =�@�@-� ��V-->א��� ���`<� �א��@��, �v��;
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����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=��y �	�؟ �
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-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�� �y	��U-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�� �y	��U-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�� �y	��U-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�� �y	��U>`��@�=�א��<--��V �>`��@�=�א��<--��V �>`��@�=�א��<--��V �>`��@�=�א��<--I/FFFF٥٥٥٥�E�E�E�E� ��Vول�/Iول�/Iول�/Iول�
�`�&�א{�;}�א��-@�@0�`�&�א{�;}�א��-@�@0�`�&�א{�;}�א��-@�@0�`�&�א{�;}�א��-@�@0� �� �� �� �

áîîÔnÛa@paŠbjÇ @áîà—nÛa
IQH 

@áîà—nÛa
IRH@ @

@áîà—nÛa
ISH@ @

@áîà—nÛa
ITH 

@áîà—nÛa
IUH@ @

@áîà—nÛa
IVH 

@áîà—nÛa
IWH 

@áîà—nÛa
IXH 

@áîà—nÛa
IYH 

@áîà—nÛa
IQPH 

QM îà—nÛa@õa�uc@µi@k�bämë@òj�ã@‡uìíáN 43 47 44 44 45 42 41 47 40 47 

R@M áîà—nÜÛ@òãìØ¾a@‹–bäÈÛa@µi@Áia�Ûaë@ñ‡yìÛa@ÕÔznmN 44 48 47 44 44 43 42 48 41 46 

S@M áîà—nÛa@õa�uc@µi@ïãìÜÛa@ÕÏaìnÛa@ÕÔzníN 49 48 47 46 44 41 42 48 39 47 

T@M @áîà—nÜÛ@ òãìØ¾a@ ‹–bäÈÛa@ µi@ ð‹—jÛa@ æa�müa@ ÕÔzní
��Ô¾aN 

48 47 43 43 42 41 43 47 40 44 

UM áîà—nÛa@À@òîÏ‹‚�Ûa@pa‡yìÛa@ÉíŒìm@âõýníN 46 47 46 45 41 41 40 47 41 46 

V@M bèÈíŒìm@lìÜ�cë@áîà—nÛa@‹–bäÇ@pa†‹Ðß@µi@ÕÏaìm@‡uìíN 
46 47 46 47 41 40 40 46 39 44 

W@M @ñ‹vy@ pb’ë‹Ðß@ pbjÜĐnß@ Éß@ áîà—nÛa@ ávyë@ ÝØ’@ k�bäní
ÞbÐ�þaN 

48 49 44 47 43 42 39 45 41 43 

X@M ÞbÐ�ÿÛ@òjj�a@æìmŠbØÛa@âì�‹i@áîà—nÛa@Ájm‹íN 50 48 49 48 39 40 38 45 39 38 

YM @|Ü—m@pbàîà—m@ŠbØnia@À@ïÛŁa@k�b¨a@åß@ñ†bÐn�üa@åØº
ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vy@pb’ë‹Ð¾N 

50 48 50 48 45 43 .42 47 42 46 

�X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=��I/FFFF٥٥٥٥�E�E�E�ECول�/Iول�/Iول�/Iول��<C��=�$و����	�א�`*�=�@�@-� ��V-->א���=�@��`<�X�<C��=�$و����	�א�`*�=�@�@-� ��V-->א���=�@��`<�X�<C��=�$و����	�א�`*�=�@�@-� ��V-->א���=�@��`<�X�,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=��,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=��,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=��,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�>�
�`�&�א{�;}�א��-@�@0�U�	� �y0@�@-א{�;}�א���&�`��U�	� �y0@�@-א{�;}�א���&�`��U�	� �y0@�@-א{�;}�א���&�`��U�	� �y� �� �� �� �

áîîÔnÛa@paŠbjÇ 
@áîà—nÛa

IQQH 
@áîà—nÛa

IQRH 
@áîà—nÛa

IQSH@ @
@áîà—nÛa

IQTH 
@áîà—nÛa

IQUH@ @
@áîà—nÛa

IQVH 
@áîà—nÛa

IQWH 
@áîà—nÛa

IQXH 
@áîà—nÛa

IQYH 
@áîà—nÛa

IRPH 

QM áîà—nÛa@õa�uc@µi@k�bämë@òj�ã@‡uìíN 45 42 47 41 47 40 50 44 43 49 

R@M áîà—nÜÛ@òãìØ¾a@‹–bäÈÛa@µi@Áia�Ûaë@ñ‡yìÛa@ÕÔznmN 45 40 46 42 47 39 47 39 42 48 

S@M áîà—nÛa@õa�uc@µi@ïãìÜÛa@ÕÏaìnÛa@ÕÔzníN 47 41 47 44 42 43 49 44 40 45 

T@M @áîà—nÜÛ@ òãìØ¾a@ ‹–bäÈÛa@ µi@ ð‹—jÛa@ æa�müa@ ÕÔzní
��Ô¾aN 

45 41 47 43 44 40 49 41 42 47 

UM áîà—nÛa@À@òîÏ‹‚�Ûa@pa‡yìÛa@ÉíŒìm@âõýníN 43 40 46 39 47 40 45 40 40 47 

V@M @lìÜ�cë@ áîà—nÛa@ ‹–bäÇ@ pa†‹Ðß@ µi@ ÕÏaìm@ ‡uìí
bèÈíŒìmN 

45 40 45 43 46 40 49 45 43 44 

W@M @ñ‹vy@pb’ë‹Ðß@pbjÜĐnß@Éß@áîà—nÛa@ávyë@ÝØ’@k�bäní
ÞbÐ�þaN 

44 40 47 45 44 43 46 43 43 48 

X@M —nÛa@Ájm‹íÞbÐ�ÿÛ@òjj�a@æìmŠbØÛa@âì�‹i@áîàN 48 39 49 45 46 45 49 37 42 49 

YM @pbàîà—m@ ŠbØnia@ À@ ïÛŁa@ k�b¨a@ åß@ ñ†bÐn�üa@ åØº
ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vy@pb’ë‹Ð¾@|Ü—mN 

45 43 49 45 47 44 48 44 42 48 
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�X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم>��X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم>��X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم>��X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<IאمI/FFFF٥٥٥٥�E�E�E�Eول�/Iول�/Iول�/Iول��<�=���`<��=���`<��=���`<��=���`<�
�`�&�א{�;}�א��-@�@0�U�	� �y0@�@-א{�;}�א���&�`��U�	� �y0@�@-א{�;}�א���&�`��U�	� �y0@�@-א{�;}�א���&�`��U�	� �y� �� �� �� �

áîîÔnÛa@paŠbjÇ 
@áîà—nÛa

IRQH 
@áîà—nÛa

IRRH 
@áîà—nÛa

IRSH@ @
@áîà—nÛa

IRTH 
@áîà—nÛa

IRUH 
@áîà—nÛa

IRVH 
@áîà—nÛa

IRWH 
@áîà—nÛa

IRXH 
@áîà—nÛa

IRYH 
@áîà—nÛa

ISPH 

QM áîà—nÛa@õa�uc@µi@k�bämë@òj�ã@‡uìíN 44 47 46 44 43 48 44 44 44 46 

R@M nm@@òãìØ¾a@ ‹–bäÈÛa@ µi@ Áia�Ûaë@ ñ‡yìÛa@ ÕÔz
áîà—nÜÛN 

44 47 46 40 46 46 42 41 43 46 

S@M áîà—nÛa@õa�uc@µi@ïãìÜÛa@ÕÏaìnÛa@ÕÔzníN 42 49 48 44 44 45 41 44 46 48 

T@M @áîà—nÜÛ@òãìØ¾a@‹–bäÈÛa@µi@ð‹—jÛa@æa�müa@ÕÔzní
��Ô¾aN 

43 45 46 42 42 46 43 42 46 48 

UM ìÛa@ÉíŒìm@âõýníáîà—nÛa@À@òîÏ‹‚�Ûa@pa‡yN 43 46 46 41 44 46 42 42 44 48 

V@M @lìÜ�cë@ áîà—nÛa@ ‹–bäÇ@ pa†‹Ðß@ µi@ ÕÏaìm@ ‡uìí
bèÈíŒìmN 

44 46 44 42 42 44 42 43 46 49 

W@M @pb’ë‹Ðß@ pbjÜĐnß@ Éß@ áîà—nÛa@ ávyë@ ÝØ’@ k�bäní
ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vyN 

43 46 44 43 43 41 39 43 43 46 

X@M æìmŠbØÛa@âì�‹i@áîà—nÛa@Ájm‹íÞbÐ�ÿÛ@òjj�a@N 43 47 46 46 42 46 33 37 36 37 

YM @pbàîà—m@ŠbØnia@À@ïÛŁa@k�b¨a@åß@ñ†bÐn�üa@åØº
ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vy@pb’ë‹Ð¾@|Ü—mN 

44 48 47 45 46 47 43 43 45 47 

�,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 =�@�@-� �� V-->א��� ���`��� �א��'�:7 %� �� ����� f
�y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א��-@�@�0و/Iول�א)�B�ل��U�	� F٦�Eذ����e�:W� �

� �%�א��'�:�����7��=�>`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�� �%�א��'�:�����7��=�>`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�� �%�א��'�:�����7��=�>`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�� �%�א��'�:�����7��=�>`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�I/FFFF٦٦٦٦�WE�WE�WE�WEول/Iول/Iول/Iول
�`�&�א{�;}�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>��� �א��-@�@�0א��-@�@�0א��-@�@�0א��-@�@0

åíbjnÛa@Š‡—ß pbÈi‹¾a@Êìàª@ @òí‹¨a@òuŠ†@ @pbÈi‹¾a@Á�ìnß Ò@òàîÓ@ @òÛü‡Ûa@ @

pbÇìà�a@µi@ @1519.644 29 52.402 

pbÇìà�a@Ý‚a†@ @951.556 240 3.965 

@@ïÜØÛa@åíbjnÛa@ @2471.200 269  

13.217 
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�א��-@�@0 �א{�;} &�`��U� 	� �y� �/�د,�،>`���= �و.!�.% =���א���� �e�:� �א����0 �وא{Iول
�א{�;}� &�`�� U� 	� �y� =���`<� ���<Iאم� �א)�B�ل ,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 =�@�@-� �

�Kא��-@�@0 �
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٤١١ 

����������٨٦٨٦٨٦٨٦(Iد��(Iد��(Iد��(Iد�– H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� J� J� J� J������������������������������������٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤ 

@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�א������=�و.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�א������=�و.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�א������=�و.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�א������=�و.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--I/FFFF٧٧٧٧WEWEWEWE�����@-� ��Vول/Iول/Iول/Iول
�`�&�א{�;}�א��-@�@0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א��-@�@0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א��-@�@0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א��-@�@0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>���� �� �� �� �

pbàîà—nÛa@ @Á�ìn¾a@ @ðŠbîÈ¾a@Òa‹®üa ñ†ì§a@ÝßbÈß pbàîà—nÛa@kîm‹m@ @

@áîà—nÛaIQH 47.11 2.52 92.37 4 
@áîà—nÛaIRH 47.67 0.71 93.46 2 
@áîà—nÛaISH 46.22 2.33 90.63 8 
@áîà—nÛaITH 45.78 1.86 89.76 11 
@áîà—nÛaIUH 42.67 2.06 83.66 20 
@áîà—nÛaIVH 41.44 1.13 81.26 24 
@áîà—nÛaIWH 40.78 1.64 79.96 26 
@áîà—nÛaIXH 46.67 1.12 91.50 7 
@áîà—nÛaIYH 40.22 1.09 78.87 28 
@áîà—nÛaIQPH 44.56 2.83 87.36 15 
@áîà—nÛaIQQH@ @45.22 1.48 88.67 14 

Ûa@áîà—nIQRH 40.67 1.22 79.74 27 
@áîà—nÛaIQSH 47.00 1.32 92.16 5 
@áîà—nÛaIQTH 43.00 2.06 84.31 19 
@áîà—nÛaIQUH 45.56 1.81 89.32 12 
@áîà—nÛaIQVH 41.56 2.19 81.48 23 
@áîà—nÛaIQWH 48.00 1.66 94.12 1 
@áîà—nÛaIQXH 41.89 2.76 82.14 22 
@áîà—nÛaIQYH 41.89 1.17 82.14 22 
@áîà—nÛaIRPH 47.22 1.72 92.59 3 
@áîà—nÛaIRQH@ @43.33 0.71 84.97 18 
@áîà—nÛaIRRH@ @46.78 1.20 91.72 6 
@áîà—nÛaIRSH@ @45.89 1.27 89.98 10 
@áîà—nÛaIRTH@ @43.00 1.94 84.31 19 
@áîà—nÛaIRUH@ @43.56 1.59 85.40 17 
@áîà—nÛaIRVH@ @45.44 2.01 89.11 13 
@áîà—nÛaIRWH@ @41.00 3.32 80.39 25 
@áîà—nÛaIRXH@ @42.11 2.15 82.57 21 
@áîà—nÛaIRYH 43.67 3.12 85.62 16 
@áîà—nÛaISPH 46.11 3.59 90.41 9 

� �� �� �� �



 

 

٤١٢  

 �EFא�D.��و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل��-@�@�=�.�������.�7א�?<-��=�א�4��>�;�	�א�-�:	

� �� �� �� �
�%4$�%4$�%4$�%4$FFFF١١١١�E�E�E�E�=���`<אم�I>���.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�

�`�&�א{�;}�א��-@�@0�U�	� �y0@�@-א{�;}�א���&�`��U�	� �y0@�@-א{�;}�א���&�`��U�	� �y0@�@-א{�;}�א���&�`��U�	� �y� �� �� �� �

�نF١�Eوא�?F٧��E�%4.�7א{Iول�����:W� �
• �&�`��U� 	� �y� =���`<� ���<Iאم� �א)�B�ل ,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 �א��-@�@�= %�[�

�0T�0@�@-א{�;}�א��F�2����@-א���W١٧�KE 

• � %2��&�`�� U� 	� �y� =���`<� ���<Iאم� �א)�B�ل ,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 א��-@�@�=
�0T�0@�@-א{�;}�א��F�2����@-א���W٩KE  

� u���.� I�)� 	�v�-�F� �د�3	 �ذא= �]�وق =I/و� &'�� �.� D�e� UوF٠٥}٠� E����`<� V
U� 	� �y�=���`<� ���<Iאم� �א)�B�ل ,�C��=�$و���� �`�&�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	�

�Kא{�;}�א��-@�@0 �
%bîãbq@ZïÛbà§a@kãb§a@ÕîÔ¥Z@ @

��H�U��->א���,_<����7.�V-->ع�>`��@�=�א���@H������f���0א������وא��
�`�&� ��وא��-@��� U� 	� �y� =���`<� ���<Iאم� �א)�B�ل ,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 =�@�@-�

�{Iول�א����0��e�.��T��@��،0��@}א{�;}�א�W� �



 

� �

٤١٣ 

����������٨٦٨٦٨٦٨٦(Iد��(Iد��(Iد��(Iد�– H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� J� J� J� J������������������������������������٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤ 

>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�� �y	��U>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�� �y	��U>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�� �y	��U>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�� �y	�I/FFFF٨٨٨٨�E�E�E�E�Uول�/Iول�/Iول�/Iول�
�`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0� �� �� �� �

áîîÔnÛa@paŠbjÇ @áîà—nÛa
IQH 

@áîà—nÛa
IRH 

@áîà—nÛa
ISH 

@áîà—nÛa
ITH 

@áîà—nÛa
IUH 

@áîà—nÛa
IVH 

@áîà—nÛa
IWH 

@áîà—nÛa
IXH 

@áîà—nÛa
IYH 

@áîà—nÛa
IQPH@ @

QM@@@@@@@@@@@ïöb�äjÛa@áîà—�nÛa@‹�–bäÇ@µ�i@Õ�bäm@‡uìí
‰Ðä¾a@À‹‚�Ûa@áîà—nÛaëN 

45 48 47 47 42 41 41 45 41 42 

RM@@@@@@@@@@@ò�îäÏ@áî�Ó@ó�ÜÇ@À‹�‚�Ûa@áîà—nÛa@ðìn±@
òîÛb»ëN 

46 48 49 46 40 41 41 47 40 41 

SM@@@@@@@@À@ò�îÏ‹‚�Ûa@ñ‡yìÛa@�ìšëë@òÓ‡Ûa@ÕÔznm@
À‹‚�Ûa@áîà—nÛaN 

49 47 48 46 41 41 43 42 39 39 

TM@@@@@@@@@@ò�îÏ‹‚�Ûa@ñ‡�yìÜÛ@â‡ƒn��¾a@æì�ÜÛa@l‰°@
ÞbÐ�þa@êbjnãaN 

49 48 50 47 41 42 42 42 38 42 

UM@@@ïÛb��à§a@k��ãb§a@‰��Ðä¾a@áîà—��nÛa@ð‹��rí@
ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vy@pb’ë‹Ð¾N 

46 49 50 47 41 42 40 43 41 44 

VM@@@ò��y�Ô¾a@ò��îÏ‹‚�Ûa@pbàîà—��nÛa@k���bänm@
ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vy@pb’ë‹Ð¾N 

49 49 49 50 42 43 38 44 38 40 

WM@@À@‡��í‡vnÛaë@Šb��Øniüa@å��ß@ôìn���ß@‡��uìí@
@@@pb��çb¤a@‹íb���m@s��î¢@ñ‰��Ðä¾a@pbàîà—��nÛa

òšì¾aN 

39 47 46 49 40 40 41 45 40 41 

XM@@@@å��ß@ñ†bÐn���üa@����Ô¾a@áîà—��nÛa@|��šìí@
@pb���äíìØm@Ý���àÇ@À@ò���îãìmŠbØÛa@pbî—���ƒ“Ûa

òq‡zn�ß@òîÏ‹‚ŒN 

42 48 48 47 42 43 42 41 38 39 

YM���í@@@pbî—��ƒ“Ûa@|��ßýßë@pb���@áîà—��nÛa@Œ
@@@@@@@@pa‡�yë@Þý�‚@åß@ÝÐĐÛbi@òĐjm‹¾a@òîãìmŠbØÛa

áîà—nÛaN 

47 50 49 50 39 40 39 41 36 40 

� �� �� �� �



 

 

٤١٤  

 �EFא�D.��و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل��-@�@�=�.�������.�7א�?<-��=�א�4��>�;�	�א�-�:	

�X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�>��X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�>��X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�>��X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�I/FFFF٨٨٨٨�E�E�E�Eول�/Iول�/Iول�/Iول��<
�`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�U�	� �y0��@}א{�;}�א�&�`��U�	� �y0��@}א{�;}�א�&�`��U�	� �y0��@}א{�;}�א�&�`��U�	� �y� �� �� �� �

áîîÔnÛa@paŠbjÇ áîà—nÛa@

IQQH 

@áîà—nÛa

IQRH 

@áîà—nÛa

IQSH 

@áîà—nÛa

IQTH 

@áîà—nÛa

IQUH 

@áîà—nÛa

IQVH 

@áîà—nÛa

IQWH 

@áîà—nÛa

IQXH 

@áîà—nÛa

IQYH 

@áîà—nÛa

IRPH@ @

QM @ïöbäjÛa@ áîà—nÛa@ ‹–bäÇ@ µi@ Õ�bäm@ ‡uìí

‰Ðä¾a@À‹‚�Ûa@áîà—nÛaëN@ @

45 43 47 44 46 41 48 41 42 46 

R@M @òîäÏ@ áîÓ@ óÜÇ@ À‹‚�Ûa@ áîà—nÛa@ ðìn±

b»ëòîÛN 

43 43 47 43 40 39 48 42 40 47 

S@M @À@ òîÏ‹‚�Ûa@ ñ‡yìÛa@ �ìšëë@ òÓ‡Ûa@ ÕÔznm

À‹‚�Ûa@áîà—nÛaN 

46 42 48 43 44 44 49 43 43 48 

T@M @êbjnãa@òîÏ‹‚�Ûa@ñ‡yìÜÛ@â‡ƒn�¾a@æìÜÛa@l‰°

ÞbÐ�þaN 

48 41 49 44 45 42 49 41 42 48 

UM @pb’ë‹Ð¾@ïÛbà§a@kãb§a@‰Ðä¾a@áîà—nÛa@ð‹rí

þa@ñ‹vyÞbÐ�N 

45 41 48 45 46 41 49 43 43 48 

V@M @òy�Ô¾a@ òîÏ‹‚�Ûa@ pbàîà—nÛa@ k�bänm

ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vy@pb’ë‹Ð¾N 

46 41 48 43 46 43 50 42 44 49 

W@M @À@ ‡í‡vnÛaë@ ŠbØniüa@ åß@ ôìn�ß@ ‡uìí

@pbçb¤a@ ‹íb�m@ sî¢@ ñ‰Ðä¾a@ pbàîà—nÛa

òšì¾aN 

41 41 47 44 44 39 48 39 43 47 

X@M �Ô¾a@ áîà—nÛa@ |šìí@åß@ ñ†bÐn�üa@ �

@pbäíìØm@ ÝàÇ@ À@ òîãìmŠbØÛa@ pbî—ƒ“Ûa

òq‡zn�ß@òîÏ‹‚ŒN 

45 40 46 42 46 42 50 38 43 46 

YM @pbî—ƒ“Ûa@ |ßýßë@ pb�@ áîà—nÛa@ Œ�í

@pa‡yë@ Þý‚@åß@ÝÐĐÛbi@ òĐjm‹¾a@ òîãìmŠbØÛa

áîà—nÛaN 

47 41 48 44 46 44 49 42 45 48 
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�X>`��@�=�א��<--I/FFFF٨٨٨٨�E�E�E�E�=�@�@-� ��Vول�/Iول�/Iول�/Iول��<�=�@�@-� ��V-->א���=�@��`<�X�<�=�@�@-� ��V-->א���=�@��`<�X�<�=�@�@-� ��V-->א���=�@��`<�Xא�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�>�
�`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�U�	� �y0��@}א{�;}�א�&�`��U�	� �y0��@}א{�;}�א�&�`��U�	� �y0��@}א{�;}�א�&�`��U�	� �y� �� �� �� �

áîîÔnÛa@paŠbjÇ 
@áîà—nÛa

IRQH@ @

@áîà—nÛa

IRRH 

@áîà—nÛa

IRSH 

@áîà—nÛa

IRTH 

@áîà—nÛa

IRUH 

@áîà—nÛa

IRVH 

@áîà—nÛa

IRWH 

@áîà—nÛa

IRXH 

@áîà—nÛa

IRYH 

@áîà—nÛa

ISPH 

QM Ûa@ áîà—nÛa@ ‹–bäÇ@ µi@ Õ�bäm@ ‡uìí@@ïöbäj

‰Ðä¾a@À‹‚�Ûa@áîà—nÛaëN 

45 47 43 44 44 44 44 45 43 48 

R@M @òîäÏ@ áîÓ@ óÜÇ@ À‹‚�Ûa@ áîà—nÛa@ ðìn±

òîÛb»ëN 

44 45 45 41 42 45 43 42 43 45 

S@M @À@ òîÏ‹‚�Ûa@ ñ‡yìÛa@ �ìšëë@ òÓ‡Ûa@ ÕÔznm

À‹‚�Ûa@áîà—nÛaN 

43 45 48 43 46 47 41 43 42 45 

T@M îÏ‹‚�Ûa@ ñ‡yìÜÛ@ â‡ƒn�¾a@ æìÜÛa@ l‰°@êbjnãa@ ò

ÞbÐ�þaN 

46 49 45 44 45 45 40 42 42 45 

UM @pb’ë‹Ð¾@ïÛbà§a@kãb§a@‰Ðä¾a@ áîà—nÛa@ ð‹rí

ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vyN 

43 45 45 42 42 45 42 44 44 43 

V@M @pb’ë‹Ð¾@òy�Ô¾a@òîÏ‹‚�Ûa@pbàîà—nÛa@k�bänm

ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vyN 

45 45 46 43 44 48 42 41 44 43 

W@M ‡vnÛaë@ ŠbØniüa@ åß@ ôìn�ß@ ‡uìí@À@ ‡í

òšì¾a@pbçb¤a@‹íb�m@sî¢@ñ‰Ðä¾a@pbàîà—nÛaN 

39 45 46 44 43 45 39 43 43 45 

X@M @pbî—ƒ“Ûa@åß@ñ†bÐn�üa@��Ô¾a@áîà—nÛa@|šìí

òq‡zn�ß@òîÏ‹‚Œ@pbäíìØm@ÝàÇ@À@òîãìmŠbØÛaN 

43 45 43 44 43 43 36 38 43 41 

YM @pbî—ƒ“Ûa@ |ßýßë@ pb�@ áîà—nÛa@ Œ�í

ĐÛbi@ òĐjm‹¾a@ òîãìmŠbØÛa@pa‡yë@ Þý‚@ åß@ ÝÐ

áîà—nÛaN 

45 47 45 47 44 47 36 35 39 39 

�,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 =�@�@-� �� V-->א��� ���`��� �א��'�:7 %� �� ����� f
�`�&�א{�;}�א{@���0و/Iول��U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>������e�:Wذ��F٩�Eא)�B�ل� �

� �%�א��'�:�����7��=�>`����א��<--I/FFFF٩٩٩٩�WE�WE�WE�WE-� ��Vول/Iول/Iول/Iول-� ��V-->א������`<�=��� �%�א��'�:�����7-� ��V-->א������`<�=��� �%�א��'�:�����7-� ��V-->א������`<�=��@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�� �%�א��'�:�����7
�`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>��� 

åíbjnÛa@Š‡—ß pbÈi‹¾a@Êìàª@ @òí‹¨a@òuŠ†@ @pbÈi‹¾a@Á�ìnß Ò@òàîÓ@ @òÛü‡Ûa@ @

pbÇìà�a@µi@ @1948.522 29 67.190 

pbÇìà�a@Ý‚a†@ @762.444 240 3.177 

@@ïÜØÛa@åíbjnÛa@ @2710.967 269  

21.150 

 

.000 

 



 

 

٤١٦  

 �EFא�D.��و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل��-@�@�=�.�������.�7א�?<-��=�א�4��>�;�	�א�-�:	

�0�ن�@�2	�I/��v��;�6?<F٩�Eول��FFQ�E�^;��F١٥٠}٢١�Eل�I:����،��v�-�F�	دא��	�2�0@Tو
�א)�B�ل����<Iאم� ,�C��=�$و���� �]�وق��V>`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	 ( �0و/�د

�א{@��0 �א{�;} &�`�� U� 	� �y� �و.!�.%،>`���= =���א���� �e�:� �א����0 �/�د,��وא{Iول
�א{�;}� &�`�� U� 	� �y� =���`<� ���<Iאم� �א)�B�ل ,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 =�@�@-� �

��Kא{@��0 �
א������=�و.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�א������=�و.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�א������=�و.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�א������=�و.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�I/FFFF١٠١٠١٠١٠�WE�WE�WE�WEول/Iول/Iول/Iول

�`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א{@��0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>��� 

pbàîà—nÛa@ @Á�ìn¾a@ @üaðŠbîÈ¾a@Òa‹® ñ†ì§a@ÝßbÈß pbàîà—nÛa@kîm‹m@ @
@áîà—nÛaIQH 45.78 3.42 89.76 8 

@áîà—nÛaIRH 48.22 0.97 94.55 3 
@áîà—nÛaISH 48.44 1.33 94.99 2 
@áîà—nÛaITH 47.67 1.58 93.46 4 
@áîà—nÛaIUH 40.89 1.05 80.17 22 
@áîà—nÛaIVH 41.44 1.13 81.26 20 
@áîà—nÛaIWH 40.78 1.56 79.96 23 
@áîà—nÛaIXH 43.33 2.06 84.97 16 
@áîà—nÛaIYH 39.00 1.66 76.47 25 
@áîà—nÛaIQPH 40.89 1.62 80.17 22 
@áîà—nÛaIQQH@ @45.11 2.09 88.45 10 
@áîà—nÛaIQRH 41.44 1.01 81.26 20 
@áîà—nÛaIQSH 47.56 0.88 93.25 5 
@áîà—nÛaIQTH 43.56 0.88 85.40 15 

à—nÛa@áîIQUH 44.78 1.99 87.80 12 
@áîà—nÛaIQVH 41.67 1.87 81.70 19 
@áîà—nÛaIQWH 48.89 0.78 95.86 1 
@áîà—nÛaIQXH 41.22 1.72 80.83 21 
@áîà—nÛaIQYH 42.78 1.39 83.88 17 
@áîà—nÛaIRPH 47.44 1.01 93.03 6 
@áîà—nÛaIRQH@ @43.67 2.06 85.62 14 
@áîà—nÛaIRRH@ @45.89 1.45 89.98 7 
@áîà—nÛaIRSH@ @45.11 1.54 88.45 11 
@áîà—nÛaIRTH@ @43.56 1.67 85.40 15 
@áîà—nÛaIRUH@ @43.67 1.32 85.62 14 
@áîà—nÛaIRVH@ @45.44 1.59 89.11 9 
@áîà—nÛaIRWH@ @40.33 2.87 79.08 24 
@áîà—nÛaIRXH@ @41.44 3.13 81.26 20 
@áîà—nÛaIRYH 42.56 1.51 83.44 18 
@áîà—nÛaISPH 43.78 2.64 85.84 13 



 

� �

٤١٧ 

����������٨٦٨٦٨٦٨٦(Iد��(Iد��(Iد��(Iد�– H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� J� J� J� J������������������������������������٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤ 

  
�%4$�%4$�%4$�%4$FFFF٢٢٢٢�E�E�E�E�=���`<אم�I>���.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�.!�.%�א{�د,���`����א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�

�`�&�א{�;}�א{@���0�U�	� �y�0��@}א{�;}�א�&�`��U�	� �y�0��@}א{�;}�א�&�`��U�	� �y�0��@}א{�;}�א�&�`��U�	� �y� �� �� �� �

�نF٢�Eوא�?F١٠��E�%4.�7א{Iول�����:W� �
• 	� �y�=���`<� ���<Iאم� �א)�B�ل ,�C��=�$و���� �א�`*�	 �א��-@�@�= %�[��&�`��U�

�0T�0��@}א{�;}�אF�2����@-א���W١٧�KE 

• �&�`�� U� 	� �y� =���`<� ���<Iאم� �א)�B�ل ,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 �א��-@�@�= %2�
�0T�0��@}א{�;}�אF�2����@-א���W٩KE 

� u���.� I�)� 	�v�-�F� �د�3	 �ذא= �]�وق =I/و� &'�� �.� D�e� UوF٠٥}٠� E����`<� V
�`�&�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�U� 	� �y�=���`<� ���<Iאم� �א)�B�ل ,�C��=�$و���� 	�

�Kא{�;}�א{@��0 �
%brÛbq@ZïÐîÃìÛa@kãb§a@ÕîÔ¥Z@@ @

��H�U��->א���,_<����7.�V-->ع�>`��@�=�א���@H������f���0א������وא��
�وא��-@��� U� 	� �y� =���`<� ���<Iאم� �א)�B�ل ,�C�� ����و$�= �א�`*�	 =�@�@-����&�`

�{Iول�א����0��e�.��T��@��،0��|א{�;}�א���W� �



 

 

٤١٨  

 �EFא�D.��و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل��-@�@�=�.�������.�7א�?<-��=�א�4��>�;�	�א�-�:	

>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=��y �	�>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=��y �	�>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=��y �	�>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�� �y	�I/FFFF١١١١١١١١�E�E�E�Eول�/Iول�/Iول�/Iول�
�`�&�א{�;}�א��|��0�U0��|א{�;}�א���&�`��U0��|א{�;}�א���&�`��U0��|א{�;}�א���&�`��U� �� �� �� �

áîîÔnÛa@paŠbjÇ 
@áîà—nÛa

IQH 

@áîà—nÛa

IRH 

@áîà—nÛa

ISH 

@áîà—nÛa

ITH 

@áîà—nÛa

IUH 

@áîà—nÛa

IVH 

nÛa@áîà—

IWH 

@áîà—nÛa

IXH 

@áîà—nÛa

IYH 

@áîà—nÛa

IQPH 

QM òy�Ô¾a@pbàîà—nÛa@À@ïÐîÃìÛa@kãb§a@ÕÔzníN 47 50 50 47 48 44 45 44 40 41 

R@M @óÜÇ@ ‰îÐänÜÛ@ òy�Ô¾a@ pbàîà—nÛa@ âa‡ƒn�a@ âõýní

ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹v¨@pb’ë‹ÐßN 
50 51 50 49 43 42 43 45 39 39 

S@M aë@ŠbØniübi@��Ô¾a@áîà—nÛa@�îàníòqa‡¨N 35 43 44 44 42 41 40 45 40 42 

T@M @òîãìmŠbØÛa@ pbî—ƒ“Ûa@ âa‡ƒn�bi@ pbàîà—nÛa@ ð‹rm

ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vy@pb’ë‹ÐßN 
47 47 50 48 41 42 41 45 40 44 

UM @ÝÐĐÛa@Ñí‹Èm@À@ ��Ô¾a@À‹‚�Ûa@ áîà—nÛa@ áè�í

òí‹—¾a@òîãìmŠbØÛa@pbî—ƒ“ÛbiN 
47 47 50 48 43 40 39 43 40 42 

V@M ¾a@ áîà—nÛa@ �Üí@ÝÐĐÛa@ pbubînya@ �Èi@ ��Ô

ém‹vy@pb’ë‹Ð¾@òîÛbà§aN 
45 48 48 48 45 40 39 45 41 39 

W@M @éÔîjĐm@åØº@wnäß@æìØí@æþ@��Ô¾a@áîà—nÛa@|Ü—í

éÔíì�më@ê‰îÐämëN 
47 50 49 50 46 42 42 45 41 43 

X@M @kîÛb�þbi@ ��Ô¾a@ À‹‚�Ûa@ áîà—nÛa@ ‰îÐäm@ åØº

@ òÐÜnƒ¾a@ òí‰îÐänÛa@ I@ �í‹ĐnÛa–iþa@@ ÙîÜ–@

òÇbjĐÛaNH 

48 49 49 50 46 43 44 46 41 43 

YM @ÞbÐ�þa@òÈîj�@Éß@��Ô¾a@À‹‚�Ûa@áîà—nÛa@k�bäm

òí‹—¾a@ò÷îjÛa@ÀN 
50 51 50 50 44 42 42 46 44 43 

� �� �� �� �



 

� �

٤١٩ 

����������٨٦٨٦٨٦٨٦(Iد��(Iد��(Iد��(Iد�– H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� H	��G�9א�*�	�א���(�	� J� J� J� J������������������������������������٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤٢٠٢٤ 

�X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�>��X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�>��X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�>��X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�I/FFFF١١١١١١١١�E�E�E�Eول�/Iول�/Iول�/Iول��<
�`�&�א{��U�	� �y�}א�&�`��U�	� �y�}א�&�`��U�	� �y�}א�&�`��U�	� �y0��|א��|��0;}�א��|��0;}�א��|��0;}�א���{;� �� �� �� �

áîîÔnÛa@paŠbjÇ @áîà—nÛa
IQQH 

@áîà—nÛa
IQRH 

@áîà—nÛa
IQSH@ @

@áîà—nÛa
IQTH 

@áîà—nÛa
IQUH 

@áîà—nÛa
IQVH 

@áîà—nÛa
IQWH 

@áîà—nÛa
IQXH 

@áîà—nÛa
IQYH 

@áîà—nÛa
IRPH 

QMòy�Ô¾a@pbàîà—nÛa@À@ïÐîÃìÛa@kãb§a@ÕÔzní@N 47 45 49 46 47 44 50 45 43 49 

R@MnÛa@ âa‡ƒn�a@ âõýní@@‰îÐänÜÛ@ òy�Ô¾a@ pbàîà—
ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹v¨@pb’ë‹Ðß@óÜÇN 

44 42 45 45 47 42 47 44 43 47 

S@Mòqa‡¨aë@ŠbØniübi@��Ô¾a@áîà—nÛa@�îàní@N 43 41 45 41 45 39 46 40 40 45 

T@M@pbî—ƒ“Ûa@ âa‡ƒn�bi@ pbàîà—nÛa@ ð‹rm@
ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vy@pb’ë‹Ðß@òîãìmŠbØÛaN 

47 42 46 44 46 41 49 43 45 48 

UM@Ñí‹Èm@ À@ ��Ô¾a@ À‹‚�Ûa@ áîà—nÛa@ áè�í@
òí‹—¾a@òîãìmŠbØÛa@pbî—ƒ“Ûbi@ÝÐĐÛaN@ @

49 42 47 45 45 44 46 42 43 48 

V@M@ÝÐĐÛa@ pbubînya@ �Èi@ ��Ô¾a@ áîà—nÛa@ �Üí@
ém‹vy@pb’ë‹Ð¾@òîÛbà§aN 

46 43 47 43 47 41 49 45 43 47 

W@M@åØº@ wnäß@ æìØí@ æþ@ ��Ô¾a@ áîà—nÛa@ |Ü—í@
îjĐméÔíì�më@ê‰îÐämë@éÔN 

47 45 48 43 48 42 48 45 42 48 

X@M@��Ô¾a@ À‹‚�Ûa@ áîà—nÛa@ ‰îÐäm@ åØº@
@òÐÜnƒ¾a@òí‰îÐänÛa@kîÛb�þbi@I@�í‹ĐnÛa–@ÙîÜiþa@

–òÇbjĐÛa@NH 

48 45 47 42 48 42 49 45 44 49 

YM@òÈîj�@ Éß@ ��Ô¾a@ À‹‚�Ûa@ áîà—nÛa@ k�bäm@
òí‹—¾a@ò÷îjÛa@À@ÞbÐ�þaN 

49 44 49 46 48 43 50 45 45 49 

� �� �� �� �



 

 

٤٢٠  

 �EFא�D.��و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل��-@�@�=�.�������.�7א�?<-��=�א�4��>�;�	�א�-�:	

�X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�>��X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�>��X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�>��X>`��@�=�א��<--��V �-@�@�=�א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل����<Iאم�>`���=�I/FFFF١١١١١١١١�E�E�E�Eول�/Iول�/Iول�/Iول��<
�`�&�א{�;}�א��|��0�U�	� �y0��|א{�;}�א���&�`��U�	� �y0��|א{�;}�א���&�`��U�	� �y0��|א{�;}�א���&�`��U�	� �y� �� �� �� �

áîîÔnÛa@paŠbjÇ @áîà—nÛa
IRQH 

@áîà—nÛa
IRRH 

@áîà—nÛa
IRSH 

@áîà—nÛa
IRTH 

@áîà—nÛa
IRUH 

@áîà—nÛa
IRVH 

@áîà—nÛa
IRWH 

—nÛa@áîà
IRXH 

@áîà—nÛa
IRYH 

@áîà—nÛa
ISPH 

QMòy�Ô¾a@pbàîà—nÛa@À@ïÐîÃìÛa@kãb§a@ÕÔzní@N 46 46 44 44 42 46 44 44 47 47 

R@M@óÜÇ@‰îÐänÜÛ@òy�Ô¾a@pbàîà—nÛa@âa‡ƒn�a@âõýní@
ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹v¨@pb’ë‹ÐßN 

44 49 46 43 44 46 43 43 45 45 

S@M¨aë@ŠbØniübi@��Ô¾a@áîà—nÛa@�îàní@òqa‡N 43 45 46 44 43 46 39 43 44 45 

T@M@òîãìmŠbØÛa@pbî—ƒ“Ûa@âa‡ƒn�bi@pbàîà—nÛa@ð‹rm@
ÞbÐ�þa@ñ‹vy@pb’ë‹ÐßN 

45 47 48 44 43 46 39 40 42 39 

UM@ÝÐĐÛa@Ñí‹Èm@À@��Ô¾a@À‹‚�Ûa@áîà—nÛa@áè�í@
òí‹—¾a@òîãìmŠbØÛa@pbî—ƒ“ÛbiN 

45 49 48 44 48 46 36 39 43 39 

V@MnÛa@ �Üí@@ÝÐĐÛa@ pbubînya@ �Èi@ ��Ô¾a@ áîà—
ém‹vy@pb’ë‹Ð¾@òîÛbà§aN 

44 47 45 44 42 48 40 45 46 44 

W@M@åØº@ wnäß@ æìØí@ æþ@ ��Ô¾a@ áîà—nÛa@ |Ü—í@
éÔíì�më@ê‰îÐämë@éÔîjĐmN 

43 45 46 45 41 46 44 45 46 47 

X@M@kîÛb�þbi@��Ô¾a@À‹‚�Ûa@áîà—nÛa@‰îÐäm@åØº@
@ òÐÜnƒ¾a@ òí‰îÐänÛa@ Ia@ �í‹ĐnÛ–@ ÙîÜiþa@–@

òÇbjĐÛaNH 

46 50 47 43 46 48 46 45 47 45 

YM@òÈîj�@ Éß@ ��Ô¾a@ À‹‚�Ûa@ áîà—nÛa@ k�bäm@
òí‹—¾a@ò÷îjÛa@À@ÞbÐ�þaN 

44 46 45 46 45 48 41 41 42 45 
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åíbjnÛa@Š‡—ß pbÈi‹¾a@Êìàª@ @òí‹¨a@òuŠ†@ @pbÈi‹¾a@Á�ìnß Ò@òàîÓ@ @ü‡ÛaòÛ@ @

pbÇìà�a@µi@ @1494.652 29 51.540 

pbÇìà�a@Ý‚a†@ @949.333 240 3.956 

@@ïÜØÛa@åíbjnÛa@ @2443.985 269  

13.030 
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�`�&�א{�;}�א��|��0�U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א��|��0א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل��U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א��|��0א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل��U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>����`�&�א{�;}�א��|��0א�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل��U�	� �y�=���`<אم�I>��� KKKKא�`*�	����و$�=���C,�א)�B�ل�

pbàîà—nÛa@ @Á�ìn¾a@ @ðŠbîÈ¾a@Òa‹®üa ñ†ì§a@ÝßbÈß pbàîà—nÛa@kîm‹m@ @

@áîà—nÛaIQH 46.22 4.49 90.63 9 
@áîà—nÛaIRH 48.44 2.55 94.99 2 
@áîà—nÛaISH 48.89 1.96 95.86 1 

@áîà—nÛaITH 48.22 1.92 94.55 3 
@áîà—nÛaIUH 44.22 2.22 86.71 14 
@áîà—nÛaIVH 41.78 1.30 81.92 23 
@áîà—nÛaIWH 41.67 2.12 81.70 24 
@áîà—nÛaIXH 44.89 0.93 88.02 11 
@áîà—nÛaIYH 40.67 1.41 79.74 26 
@áîà—nÛaIQPH 41.78 1.79 81.92 23 
@áîà—nÛaIQQH@ @46.67 2.06 91.50 8 
@áîà—nÛaIQRH 43.22 1.56 84.75 19 
@áîà—nÛaIQSH 47.00 1.50 92.16 6 
@áîà—nÛaIQTH 43.89 1.76 86.06 17 
@áîà—nÛaIQUH 46.78 1.20 91.72 7 
@áîà—nÛaIQVH 42.00 1.58 82.35 22 
@áîà—nÛaIQWH 48.22 1.56 94.55 3 
@áîà—nÛaIQXH 43.78 1.79 85.84 18 
@áîà—nÛaIQYH 43.11 1.54 84.53 20 
@áîà—nÛaIRPH 47.78 1.30 93.68 4 
@áîà—nÛaIRQH@ @44.44 1.13 87.15 13 
@áîà—nÛaIRRH@ @47.11 1.83 92.37 5 
@áîà—nÛaIRSH@ @46.11 1.36 90.41 10 
@áîà—nÛaIRTH@ @44.11 0.93 86.49 15 
@áîà—nÛaIRUH@ @43.78 2.22 85.84 18 
@áîà—nÛaIRVH@ @46.67 1.00 91.50 8 
@áîà—nÛaIRWH@ @41.33 3.16 81.05 25 
@áîà—nÛaIRXH@ @42.78 2.28 83.88 21 
@áîà—nÛaIRYH 44.67 2.00 87.58 12 
@áîà—nÛaISPH 44.00 3.00 86.27 16 
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åíbjnÛa@Š‡—ß pbÈi‹¾a@Êìàª@ @òí‹¨a@òuŠ†@ @pbÈi‹¾a@Á�ìnß Ò@òàîÓ@ @òÛü‡Ûa@ @

pbÇìà�a@µi@ @4612.258 29 159.043 

pbÇìà�a@Ý‚a†@ @3134.222 780 4.018 

@@ïÜØÛa@åíbjnÛa@ @7746.480 809  
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pbàîà—nÛa@ @aÁ�ìn¾@ @ðŠbîÈ¾a@Òa‹®üa ñ†ì§a@ÝßbÈß pbàîà—nÛa@kîm‹m@ @

@áîà—nÛaIQH 46.37 3.48 90.92 8 
@áîà—nÛaIRH 48.11 1.60 94.34 2 
@áîà—nÛaISH 47.85 2.20 93.83 3 
@áîà—nÛaITH 47.22 2.03 92.59 5 
@áîà—nÛaIUH@ @42.59 2.26 83.51 19 
@áîà—nÛaIVH 41.56 1.15 81.48 25 
áîà—nÛaI@WH 41.07 1.77 80.54 26 
@áîà—nÛaIXH 44.96 1.97 88.16 12 
@áîà—nÛaIYH 39.96 1.53 78.36 28 
@áîà—nÛaIQPH 42.41 2.61 83.15 20 
@áîà—nÛaIQQH 45.67 1.96 89.54 11 
@áîà—nÛaIQRH 41.78 1.65 81.92 23 
@áîà—nÛaIQSH 47.19 1.24 92.52 6 
@áîà—nÛaIQTH 43.48 1.63 85.26 18 
@áîà—nÛaIQUH 45.70 1.84 89.62 10 
@áîà—nÛaIQVH 41.74 1.83 81.84 24 
@áîà—nÛaIQWH 48.37 1.39 94.84 1 
@áîà—nÛaIQXH 42.30 2.33 82.93 21 
@áîà—nÛaIQYH 42.59 1.42 83.51 19 
@áîà—nÛaIRPH 47.48 1.34 93.10 4 
@áîà—nÛaIRQH@ @43.81 1.44 85.91 14 
@áîà—nÛaIRRH@ @46.59 1.55 91.36 7 
@áîà—nÛaIRSH@ @45.70 1.41 89.62 10 
@áîà—nÛaIRTH@ @43.56 1.58 85.40 17 
@áîà—nÛaIRUH@ @43.67 1.69 85.62 15 
@áîà—nÛaIRVH@ @45.85 1.63 89.91 9 
@áîà—nÛaIRWH@ @40.89 3.03 80.17 27 
@áîà—nÛaIRXH@ @42.11 2.52 82.57 22 
@áîà—nÛaIRYH 43.63 2.39 85.55 16 

a@áîà—nÛISPH 44.63 3.16 87.51 13 
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åíbjnÛa@Š‡—ß pbÈi‹¾a@Êìàª@ @òí‹¨a@òuŠ†@ @pbÈi‹¾a@Á�ìnß Ò@òàîÓ@ @òÛü‡Ûa@ @

pbÇìà�a@µi@ @120.328 2 60.164 

pbÇìà�a@Ý‚a†@ @7626.152 807 9.450 

@@ïÜØÛa@åíbjnÛa@ @7746.480 809  

6.367 
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@áîà—nÛaIQWH 94.12 95.86 94.55 94.84 1 
@áîà—nÛaIRH 93.46 94.55 94.99 94.34 2 
@áîà—nÛaISH 90.63 94.99 95.86 93.83 3 
@áîà—nÛaIRPH 92.59 93.03 93.68 93.1 4 
@áîà—nÛaITH 89.76 93.46 94.55 92.59 5 
@áîà—nÛaIQSH 92.16 93.25 92.16 92.52 6 
@áîà—nÛaIRRH 91.72 89.98 92.37 91.36 7 
@áîà—nÛaIQH 92.37 89.76 90.63 90.92 8 
@áîà—nÛaIRVH 89.11 89.11 91.5 89.91 9 
@áîà—nÛaIQUH 89.32 87.8 91.72 89.62 10 
@áîà—nÛaIRSH 89.98 88.45 90.41 89.62 10 
@áîà—nÛaIQQH 88.67 88.45 91.5 89.54 11 

—nÛa@áîàIXH 91.5 84.97 88.02 88.16 12 
@áîà—nÛaISPH 90.41 85.84 86.27 87.51 13 
@áîà—nÛaIRQH 84.97 85.62 87.15 85.91 14 
@áîà—nÛaIRUH 85.4 85.62 85.84 85.62 15 
@áîà—nÛaIRYH 85.62 83.44 87.58 85.55 16 
@áîà—nÛaIRTH 84.31 85.4 86.49 85.4 17 
@áîà—nÛaIQTH 84.31 85.4 86.06 85.26 18 
@áîà—nÛaIUH 83.66 80.17 86.71 83.51 19 
@áîà—nÛaIQYH 82.14 83.88 84.53 83.51 19 
@áîà—nÛaIQPH 87.36 80.17 81.92 83.15 20 
@áîà—nÛaIQXH 82.14 80.83 85.84 82.93 21 
@áîà—nÛaIRXH 82.57 81.26 83.88 82.57 22 
@áîà—nÛaIQRH 79.74 81.26 84.75 81.92 23 
@áîà—nÛaIQVH 81.48 81.7 82.35 81.84 24 
@áîà—nÛaIVH 81.26 81.26 81.92 81.48 25 
@áîà—nÛaIWH 79.96 79.96 81.7 80.54 26 
@áîà—nÛaIRWH 80.39 79.08 81.05 80.17 27 
@áîà—nÛaIYH 78.87 76.47 79.74 78.36 28 
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The Effectiveness of a Training Program in Developing Theatrical 
Recitation Skills for Students of Educational Media 

 ( a Quasi-Experimental Study)  

Abstract 

This study aimed to evaluate the effectiveness of a training program 
in developing Thai speaking skills among students of educational media, as 
it requires an experimental model using the group version. The sample 
consisted of 36 students from the third year in the Educational Media 
Division, Faculty of Specific Education, Minyat Al-Nasr Branch, Mansoura 
University. In Dakahlia Governorate, the training program was 
implemented during the period from February 11, 2024 until March 29, 
2024, using a set of tools showing a training program dedicated to 
managing theatrical delivery skills, a measure of theatrical delivery skills, in 
addition to a card specific to these skills. 

The study reached a set of results, the most important of which are: 
There are statistically significant differences between the pre- and post-
measurements of the experimental group in the total score of the theatrical 
delivery skills scale, whether in vocal or physical skills, in favor of the post-
measurement, which indicates the effectiveness of the training program in 
improving these skills. However, the results did not prove that there were 
statistically significant differences between the average grades of male and 
female students in the pre-measurement, which indicates the similarity of 
their levels before the start of the program. 

Moreover, no statistically significant differences appeared between 
the average scores of male and female students in the post-measurement of 
the theatrical speaking skills scale, which means that the program was 
equally effective between the genders. On the other hand, the study showed 
that there were statistically significant differences between the average 
scores of the pre- and post-measurements for a sample of male and female 
students, which reinforces the importance of training in improving theatrical 
skills. 

The results also confirmed the presence of statistically significant 
differences between the pre- and post-measurements of the experimental 
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group in the total score of the theatrical delivery skills observation card in 
favor of the post-measurement, which indicates clear improvements in 
theatrical performance after training. Despite this, the results did not 
demonstrate any statistically significant differences between the average 
scores of male and female students in the pre-measurement of the note card, 
as well as in the post-measurement, which reinforces the idea that the 
training was equally effective for all participants regardless of gender. 

Thus, these results reinforce the hypotheses that state that the 
training program was effective in improving the theatrical presentation 
skills of educational media students, and the differences between the pre- 
and post-measurements demonstrated the positive training effect, as it was 
found that this effect was not limited to a specific category of students, but 
rather was Comprehensive for all, which indicates the comprehensiveness 
and efficiency of the training program used. Based on these results, it can 
be recommended to adopt this program as part of the training curricula for 
educational media students to improve their theatrical speaking skills. 

 


